

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the Matter of the Inquiry of LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner,

—*against*—

iFINEX INC., BFXNA Inc., BFXWW INC.,
TETHER HOLDINGS LIMITED, TETHER
OPERATIONS LIMITED, TETHER LIMITED,
TETHER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

Respondents.

Index No.: 450545/2019

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION, BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE,
TO VACATE OR MODIFY THE APRIL 24, 2019 *EX PARTE* ORDER,
AND FOR AN IMMEDIATE STAY OF THE ORDER**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

April 30, 2019

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 Bitfinex and Tether 5

 Bitfinex’s Banking Relationships and Dealings with Crypto Capital 5

 The Line-of-Credit Transaction 6

 Tether’s Disclosures..... 8

 Tether Holders Are Not At Risk..... 9

 The Attorney General’s Investigation and Respondents’ Extensive Cooperation..... 10

 The Attorney General’s *Ex Parte* Application..... 10

DISCUSSION..... 11

 I. The Court Has Broad Discretion to Immediately Stay and Ultimately Vacate or Modify the April 24, 2019 Order 11

 II. The April 24, 2019 Should Be Vacated or Modified..... 12

 A. The Indefinite *Ex Parte* Order Was Issued Without Basic Due Process Protections..... 12

 B. The Attorney General’s *Ex Parte* Application Should Have Been Governed by the Traditional Standards for a Preliminary Injunction..... 14

 C. The April 24, 2019 Order Cannot Be Justified Under the Traditional Preliminary Injunction Standards..... 16

 1. The Attorney General Will Not Succeed on the Merits..... 16

 a. The Martin Act..... 16

 b. The Attorney Has Not Shown Tether is a Security or Commodity Covered by the Martin Act..... 17

 c. Tether Disclosed that Its Reserves Included Affiliate Loans 18

 d. The Attorney General Is Unlikely to Obtain Any Relief on the Merits..... 20

 2. The Attorney General Has Not Shown Any Irreparable Harm..... 21

3. The Balance of Equities Favors Bitfinex and Tether..... 22

D. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not “Proper and Expedient” 22

III. The April 24, 2019 Order Should Be Immediately Stayed Pending a Decision on This Application..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AIG Advisor Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 309 F. App'x 495 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>All Seasons Resorts v. Abrams</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 81 (1986)	18
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Attorney General v. Katz</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 1015 (1982)	15
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	13
<i>CPC Int'l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 268 (1987)	16
<i>Dairymen, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D. Tenn. 1974).....	13
<i>Datil v. Watson</i> , 97 Civ. 4970, 1997 WL 715680, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 1997)	21
<i>Firemen's Ins. Co. of Newark, New Jersey v. Keating</i> , 753 F. Supp. 1146 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	22
<i>Matter of Fosmire v. Nicoleau</i> , 144 A.D.2d 8 (2d Dep't 1998)	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	12
<i>Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Ltd. Partnership</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 17 (2009).....	16, 19
<i>Lehman Bros. Comm'l Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Margolies v. Encounter</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 475 (1977)	22

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Flight Engineers’ Int’l Ass’n,
306 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1962).....13

People v. Landes,
84 N.Y.2d 655 (1994)17, 19

Rosemont Enters. v. Irving,
49 A.D.2d 445 (1st Dep’t 1975)11

Schneiderman v. Eichner,
No. 451536/2014, 2016 WL 3057994, at *1 (N.Y. Sup Ct. May 26, 2016).....14, 15

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.,
751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984).....21

State v. Fine,
72 N.Y.2d 967 (1988)14, 15, 16

Uniformed Firefighters Ass’n v. New York,
79 N.Y.2d 236 (1992)22

Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011).....19

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 35216, 17, 18

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 35315, 16, 20, 21

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 35410, 13, 14, 15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 35714, 15

Other Authorities

CPLR 103(b).....15

CPLR 105(b).....15

CPLR 510.....15

CPLR 2201.....12

CPLR 2214.....12

CPLR 5015.....12

CPLR 6313.....13

CPLR 6314.....11

David D. Siegel, New York Practice § 4 (6th ed. 2018)15
